
Please ask for Christine Morgan: Telephone 01775 764454 
e-mail: cmorgan@sholland.gov.uk

AGENDA

Committee - GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE

Date & Time - Thursday, 14 March 2019 at 6.30 pm

Venue - Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, 
Spalding

Membership of the Governance and Audit Committee:

Councillors: G R Aley (Chairman), D Ashby, J R Astill (Vice-Chairman), C J T H Brewis, 
P C Foyster, A Harrison and M D Seymour

Quorum 3.

Persons attending the meeting are 
requested to turn off mobile telephones 

Democratic Services
Council Offices, Priory Road
Spalding, Lincs PE11 2XE

Date:  6 March 2019

Public Document Pack

Page 1



AGENDA
PLEASE NOTE TIMINGS
ARE APPROXIMATE

TIME

6.30 pm 1. Apologies for absence. 

6.31 pm 2. Declaration of Interests - (Where a Councillor has a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest the Councillor must 
declare the interest to the meeting and leave the room 
without participating in any discussion or making a 
statement on the item, except where a Councillor is 
permitted to remain as a result of a grant of 
dispensation). 

6.32 pm 3. Minutes - To sign as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 17 January 2019 (copy enclosed).

(Pages 5 - 
14)

6.35 pm 4. Quarter 3 2018-19 Risk Report - To provide an update to 
the Committee on the progress of the Council’s identified 
strategic risks (report of the Executive Director Strategy 
and Governance enclosed).

(Pages 15 
- 30)

6.45 pm 5. External Audit Plan - To consider the Audit Plan of the 
External Auditor, Ernst and Young (copy enclosed).

(Pages 31 
- 70)

6.55 pm 6. Progress Report on Internal Audit Activity - To examine 
the progress made between 7 January 2019 and 4 
March 2019 in relation to the completion of the Annual 
Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19 (report of the Head of 
Internal Audit enclosed).

(Pages 71 
- 92)

7.05 pm 7. Follow up report on Internal Audit recommendations - To 
provide members with the position on progress made by 
management in implementing agreed Internal Audit 
recommendations as at 28 February 2019 (report of the 
Head of Internal Audit enclosed).

(Pages 93 
- 104)

7.20 pm 8. Strategic and Annual Internal Audit Plan 2019/20 - To 
provide an overview of the stages followed prior to the 
formulation of the Strategic Internal Audit Plan for 
2019/20 to 2021/22, and the Annual Internal Audit Plan 
for 2019/20 (report of the Head of Internal Audit 
enclosed).

(Pages 
105 - 132)

7.30 pm 9. Financial Statements 2018/19 - Accounting Policies - To 
review and agree the Accounting Policies for inclusion in 
the Financial Statements 2018/19 (report of the 
Executive Director Commercialisation (S151) enclosed).

(Pages 
133 - 152)

Page 2



7.40 pm 10. Governance and Audit Committee Work Programme - To 
set out the Work Programme of the Governance and 
Audit Committee (report of the Executive Manager 
Governance (Deputy Monitoring Officer) enclosed).

(Pages 
153 - 160)

7.45 pm 11. Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent. 

NOTE: No other business is permitted unless by 
reason of special circumstances, which 
shall be specified in the minutes, the 
Chairman is of the opinion that the item(s) 
should be considered as a matter of 
urgency.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



- 21 -

Minutes of a meeting of the GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE held in  
Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Thursday, 17 January 
2019 at 4.30 pm.

PRESENT

G R Aley (Chairman)
J R Astill (Vice-Chairman)

D Ashby A Harrison M D Seymour

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors C J T H Brewis 
and P C Foyster and the Executive Director Commercialisation (S151). 

In Attendance:  E Hodds (Head of Internal Audit), F Haywood (Internal Audit 
Manager, Eastern Internal Audit Services), A Riglar (Manager - Government and 
Public Sector, UK&I Assurance - Ernst & Young), the Strategic Finance and 
Compliance Manager, the Head of Finance (CPBS), the
[...]
 related to the 
following:

 Incorrect processing of pension payments;
 Incorrect calculation of earnings;
 Incorrect processing childcare costs; and 
 Incorrect overpayment classification.

Consequently, no recommendations to the Authority had been 
made to improve its claims completion process.  There were no 
recommendations made last year and there were no further 
matters to report regarding the certification work.

Members were advised that KPMG would continue to be the 
auditor for the subsidy. 

With regard to the qualifying letter and the bullet points detailed, 
members asked whether these were errors, or whether they 
related to procedure.  Officers were not able to provide this 
information but would liaise with the Revenues and Benefits 
Manager and provided members with an answer in due course.  
There were no recommendations from KPMG which would 
indicate that they were one-off errors.

AGREED:

That the certification of claims and returns annual report 2017/18, 
provided by KPMG be noted. 

34. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY 

Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Internal 
Audit which examined the progress made between 1 October 
2018 and 7 January 2019 in relation to the completion of the 
Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19.

Page 7



- 24 -

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 
17 January 2019

The Governance and Audit Committee received updates on 
progress made against the annual internal audit plan.  The report 
formed part of the overall reporting requirements to assist the 
Council in discharging its responsibilities in relation to the internal 
audit activity.

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards required the Chief 
Audit Executive to report to the Governance and Audit Committee 
the performance of internal audit relative to its agreed plan, 
including any significant risk exposures and control issues.  The 
frequency of reporting was to each meeting.  To comply with 
requirements, the report identified:

 Any significant changes to the approved Audit Plan;
 Progress made in delivering the agreed audits for the year;
 Any significant outcomes arising from those audits; and
 Performance measures.

The Committee was advised that details of progress made in 
delivering the agreed audit work, and the outcomes arising from 
the auditor’s work was detailed within the report.

During the period covered by the report, Internal Audit Services 
had issued four final reports – Food, Health and Safety 
(Reasonable Assurance); Democratic Services (Reasonable 
Assurance); Cyber Security (Reasonable Assurance); and 
Software Licencing (Reasonable Assurance).

Members considering the information and the following issues 
were raised:

 Concern was raised that, as part of the audit of Democratic 
Services, there were issues with regard to member expenses 
and allowances not being published.  

o Officers responded that management had taken on 
board the areas that needed to be addressed, and 
had taken them forward positively.

 Members responded that transparency was important and that 
reasons why these issues had occurred was required.

o Officers responded that this would be taken back to 
the department and answers would be fed back to 
the Committee.

 With regard to cyber security and the requirement for money 
to buy core network equipment which had reached the end of 
its life, this was fundamental to how the Authority worked – 
why had this issue not been raised in previous reports, and 

CM 

RB 

Page 8



- 25 -

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 
17 January 2019

how were strategic and operational risks defined?
o The auditor advised that this issue had to progress 

through the risk management process and be 
reported upwards.  The risk register would be 
presented to the meeting of the Committee in March 
where members would have the opportunity to ask 
questions.

AGREED:

That the report be noted.

35. FOLLOW UP REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Internal 
Audit which provided members with the position on the progress 
made by management in implementing agreed Internal Audit 
recommendations as at 30 November 2018.

In 2017/18, a total of 85 recommendations had been raised by 
both internal audit providers.  Of those, 63 had been implemented 
by management, 15 were outstanding (7 urgent, 7 important and 
1 needing attention).  A total of 7 recommendations (4 urgent and 
3 important) were not yet due.  The management responses in 
relation to the outstanding urgent and important outstanding 
recommendations could be seen in Appendix 2 of the report.  In 
addition, 22 advisory points were raised for CPBS audits and 
whilst these were not formal recommendations to be followed up, 
it was expected that these would be addressed in due course and 
that progress would be reviewed.

Members were updated on progress with the limited and no 
assurance conclusions:

 The internal audit review of Asset Management concluded 
with a limited assurance, 2 urgent recommendations had been 
addressed by management however, 5 recommendations 
including 3 of urgent priority remained overdue.

 The internal audit review of the Revenues Service concluded 
with a limited assurance and a total of 5 recommendations 
were raised, 4 of which were now complete and 1 urgent 
recommendation was now overdue.  The deadline had been 
further extended until 31 January 2019.

 The internal audit review of the Payroll service concluded in a 
limited assurance and a total of 7 recommendations were 
raised, 4 of which were now complete, 2 urgent 
recommendations were not yet due, and a revised deadline for 

Page 9



- 26 -

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 
17 January 2019

the remaining urgent recommendation had been agreed of 31 
March 2019.

 The internal audit review of the Accounts Receivable service 
concluded with no assurance and a total of 10 
recommendations were raised, with 5 of these now 
[...]
 
minor amendments to 
the Plan and the 
Sustainability Appraisal 
at the request of the 
Inspectors. This 
consultation closes on 
14th January. The 
Inspectors report is 
expected shortly 
thereafter and as such, 
the risk rating remains 
unchanged at this time. 
Once the Inspectors 
report is in hand then 
this should decrease 
the risk and likelihood 
even further.

P
age 29



 

P
age 30



South Holland District 
Council
Audit Plan
Year ended 31 March 2019

14 March 2019

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 5.



2

14 March 2019

Dear Members

2018/19 Audit Plan

We are pleased to attach our Audit Plan which sets out how we intend to carry out our responsibilities as auditor. Its purpose is to provide the 
Governance and Audit Committee with a basis to review our proposed audit approach and scope for the 2018/19 audit in accordance with the 
requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of 
Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing standards and other professional requirements. It is also to 
ensure that our audit is aligned with the Committee’s service expectations.

This plan summarises our initial assessment of the key risks driving the development of an effective audit for the Council, and outlines our 
planned audit strategy in response to those risks.

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Governance and Audit Committee and management, and is not intended to be 
and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.

We welcome the opportunity to discuss this report with you on 14 March 2019, as well as understand whether there are other matters which you 
consider may influence our audit.

Yours faithfully 

Mark Hodgson

Associate Partner
For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP

Governance and Audit Committee Members

South Holland District Council

Council Offices

Priory Road

Spalding

LIncolnsh
[...]
h is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a 
UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to 
clients. For more information about our organization, please visit 
ey.com.

© 2018 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not 
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer 
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 69



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report of: Head of Internal Audit for South Holland DC 

To: Governance and Audit Committee 14 March 2019

Author: Emma Hodds, Head of Internal Audit and Faye Haywood, Internal Audit 
Manager

Subject: Progress Report on Internal Audit Activity

Purpose: This report examines the progress made between 7 January 2019 and 4 March 
2019 in relation to the completion of the Annual Internal Audit Plan for 
2018/19.

Recommendation(s): 

1) That members note the completion of the internal audit plan of work for 2018/19.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The Governance and Audit Committee receive updates on progress made against the 
annual internal audit plan. This report forms part of the overall reporting requirements to 
assist the Council in discharging its responsibilities in relation to the internal audit activity. 

1.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require the Chief Audit Executive to report to the 
Governance and Audit Committee the performance of internal audit relative to its agreed 
plan, including any significant risk exposures and control issues. The frequency of reporting 
at South Holland is to each meeting. 

To comply with the above the report identifies:  
o Any significant changes to the approved Audit Plan;
o Progress made in delivering the agreed audits for the year; 
o Any significant outcomes arising from those audits; and
o Performance measures to date.

2.0 CURRENT PROGRESS

2.1 The current position in relation to the completi
[...]
nd on a quarterly basis. These recommendations are now also recorded on Pentana, 
which enables greater oversight by both CPBS and South Holland management. 

3. STATUS OF RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 Appendix 1 to this report shows the details of the progress made to date in relation to the 
implementation of all agreed internal audit recommendations, and reflects the year in which 
the audit was undertaken to enable the Committee to easily identify old outstanding 
recommendations. The table also identifies between outstanding recommendations that 
have previously been reported to this Committee and then those which have become 
outstanding this time around.

3.2 In 2017/18 a total of 85 recommendations were raised by both internal audit providers. 

Page 96



Page 3 of 9

 Of those, 68 have been implemented by management, 14 are outstanding (nine urgent and 
five important). A total of three recommendations (two urgent and one important) are not yet 
due. 

3.3 The management responses in relation to the outstanding urgent and important outstanding 
recommendations can be seen at Appendix 2 of the report. 

3.4 In addition, 22 advisory points were raised for CPBS audits and whilst these are not formal 
recommendations to be followed up, it is expected that these will be addressed in due 
course and progress will be reviewed.

Number raised to date 85

Complete 68 80%

Outstanding 14 16%

Not yet due 3 4%

3.5 Update on progress with limited and no assurance conclusions

3.6 The internal audit review of Asset Management concluded with a limited assurance, four 
recommendations including three of urgent priority remain overdue. Management comments 
in relation to these recommendations are provided at Appendix 2 of the report. These 
outstanding recommendations will also be considered during the quarter four review of Asset 
Management. 

3.7 The internal audit review of the Revenues Service concluded with a limited assurance and a 
total of five recommendations were raise
[...]


To: Governance and Audit Committee, 14 March 2019

Author: Emma Hodds, Head of Internal Audit
Faye Haywood, Internal Audit Manager

Subject: Strategic and Annual Internal Audit Plans 2019/20

Purpose: This report provides an overview of the stages followed prior to the 
formulation of the Strategic Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 to 2021/22 and the 
Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20. 
The Annual Internal Audit Plan will then serve as the work programme for the 
Council’s Internal Audit Services Contractor; TIAA Ltd. 
It will also provide the basis for the Annual Audit Opinion on the overall 
adequacy and effectiveness of South Holland District Council’s framework of 
governance, risk management and control.

Recommendation(s):

1) That the Committee notes and approves:

a) the Internal Audit Charter
b) the Internal Audit Strategy for 2019/20;
b) the Strategic Internal Audit Plans 2019/20 to 2021/22; and
c) the Annual Internal Audit Plan 2019/20.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that “a relevant authority must undertake 
an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and 
governance processes, taking into account public sector internal auditing standards or 
guidance”.

1.2 Those standards are set out in the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) which 
came into effect in April 2013.

1.3 The attached report contains; 

o the Internal Audit Charter which formally defines the internal audit’s purpose, 
authority and responsibility, and is a mandatory document;

o the Internal Audit Strategy, which is a strategic high level statement on how the 
internal audit service will be delivered and developed in accordance with the charter 
and how it links to the organisational objectives and priorities;

o the Strategic Internal Audit Plan, which details the plan of work for the next three 
financial years; and

o the Annual Internal Audit Plan, which details the timing and the purpo
[...]
ses the accounting policies it has 
applied to all material balances and transactions. Unless there are major changes to 
accounting rules and regulations, accounting policies do not change significantly between 
years, which enables the Statements to be comparable from one year to the next. 

1.2 This report presents the proposed accounting policies to be adopted for the 2018/19 
financial year. The policies are prepared in line with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting 2018/19 (the Code).

1.3 It is good practice to consider and agree the accounting policies in advance of the 
production and approval of the draft accounts, so this report will become an annual review 
by the Governance and Audit Committee.

1.4 There have been two major areas of change within the Code in 2018/19:

 IFRS 15 – Revenue from contracts with customers
 IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments

The Code contains provisions for transitional arrangements which only require adjustments 
to 1 April 2018 opening balances rather than a full prior year restatement.

IFRS 15 is not expected to have any impact on the Council’s accounts.

IFRS 9 will mean changes in the classification and measurement of financial assets, and a 
new model for recognising impairment of these. 

Page 133

Agenda Item 9.



1.5 The majority of the accounting policies in Appendix A have not changed from 2017/18, the 
main changes made are:

 2. Accruals of Income and Expenditure – updated to reflect the wording from the 
CIPFA Guidance Notes regarding recognition of income when the performance 
obligations in the service contract have been met. For example, once a licence has 
been granted, the Council is not required to do anything further regarding the 
granting of the licence until it expires and is renewed, although it can span more 
than one financial year. In this case, the income should be accounted for in its 
totality at the point of granting the licence.

 9. Financial Instruments – policy amended to 

Minutes of the meeting


- 30 -

Minutes of a meeting of the GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE held in  
Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Thursday, 14 March 
2019 at 6.30 pm.

PRESENT

G R Aley (Chairman)
J R Astill (Vice-Chairman)

D Ashby
C J T H Brewis

P C Foyster
A Harrison

M D Seymour

In Attendance:  E Hodds (Head of Internal Audit), F Haywood (Internal Audit 
Manager, Eastern Internal Audit Services), A Riglar (Manager - Government and 
Public Sector, UK&I Assurance - Ernst & Young), the Strategic Finance and 
Compliance Manager, the Senior Business Intelligence Officer, the Financial Control 
Manager and the Democratic Services Officer.

Action By
39. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

There were no declarations of interest.

40. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of the Governance and Audit 
Committee held on 17 January 2019 were signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

41. QUARTER 3 2018-19 RISK REPORT 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Director 
Strategy and Governance which provided an update to the 
Committee on the progress of the Council’s identified strategic 
risks.

The Committee noted the following:

Although the number of risks had remained static in each 
category, there had been some positive movement within.  For 
the third consecutive month, there had been no risks identified as 
high.  Of the 15 strategic risks, 13 were medium and 2 were low.

Of those considered a medium risk, there had been a positive 
movement for the following:  

 The risk relating to the Council’s implementation of the GDPR 
regulations had reduced as a result of the successful 



- 31 -

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 
14 March 2019

completion of the Privacy Notices and development of the 
Asset Registers.

 There had been a reduction in the risk relating to staff 
recruitment and retention – Quarter 3 saw the lowest number 
of officers leaving the council in a single quarter, and staff 
recruitment continued to improve.

 The risk relating to the Council’s ability to deliver both the 
financial and non-financial outcomes of Welland Homes 
business plan had reduced, as the plan was now half way 
through its lifespan.

 The risk which monitored the Council’s reliance on maximising 
income from trading opportunities had also been reduced in 
the last quarter due to the growing presence of EHT&C.

The remaining risks, although reviewed remained static from 
Quarter 2.  These included – the Council’s medium term financial 
plan, including the uncertainty surrounding the future of the 
Government’s Settlement Funding; the risk relating to the impact 
on the Council of the Homelessness Reduction Act; and the risk 
of a critical breach of ICT security.

Following consideration of the report, the following issues were 
raised:

 The information provided within the quarterly Risk Report 
would always be past information.  What would happen if an 
issue moved to ‘high’ after that date, but before the Committee 
considered the next report?

o The Authority had now adopted a business partner 
approach and were meeting with services on a 
monthly basis.  In addition, the Performance and 
Risk Board met on a monthly basis.  If the issue was 
particularly serious, the Chairman of the Committee 
would be contacted.  It was confirmed that a 
governance process was in place to address issues 
arising.  Officers advised that the scenario raised by 
members would be considered at the next meeting 
of the Performance and Risk Board and that the 
Committee would be provided with a robust 
response in due course.

 What were the risks of the Funding Review being postponed?
o Members were advised that 2019/20 was the final 

year of the current 4 year period.  Consultation on 
the fair funding review and a new method of 
resource allocation had taken place, and the 
Authority was awaiting the result of the consultation 
responses.  There were many variables and no firm 

RB 

SK 



- 32 -

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 
14 March 2019

outcome currently, but SHDC was in a strong 
position to respond.  Officers confirmed that 
Councillor Brewis would be provided with a copy of 
the Authority’s response to the consultation.

 Members commented that the proposed new Strategic Risk – 
‘The impact on the Council of emerging local and national 
policy, including Brexit’ was very broad.  Where would 
responsibility for this sit and how would it be broken down?

o Members were advised that the Senior Policy 
Advisor would regularly scan any future local and 
national policy and consider how it would affect 
South Holland.  The information would be reported 
within the Risk Report.

AGREED:

a) That the content of the report be noted; and

b) That the following strategic risk be added to the register:

 The impact on the Council of emerging local and national 
policy, including Brexit.

RB 

42. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

Consideration was given to the 2018/19 Audit Plan of the External 
Auditor, Ernst and Young.

The Audit Plan set out how the Auditor intended to carry out its 
responsibilities as auditor.  Its purpose was to provide the 
Committee with a basis to review their proposed audit approach 
and scope for the 2018/19 audit in accordance with the 
requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the 
National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice, the 
Statement of Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing standards and other 
professional requirements.  It was also to ensure that the audit 
was aligned with the Committee’s service expectations.

The plan summarised Ernst and Young’s initial assessment of the 
key risks driving the development of an effective audit for the 
Council, and outlined the planned audit strategy in response to 
those risks.

Members’ attention was drawn to the following key messages – 
Audit risks and areas of focus (page 35 of the agenda); Value for 
Money Risks (page 44 of the agenda; Audit materiality (page 46 



- 33 -

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 
14 March 2019

of the agenda); and Scope of the audit (page 50 of the agenda). 
The Committee was advised that this last section of the plan 
(Scope of the audit) may need updating once the previous auditor 
file review was complete.

The Committee considered the report and the following points 
were made:

 It was stated that the Government required that the IDB 
precept be included within the Authority’s expenditure.  
Members advised that the Authority was merely the collector 
of the precept and that by including it within its expenditure, 
this was not clear.

o Officers responded that the profile of this issue needed 
to be raised at a national level.

AGREED:

That the report be noted.

43. PROGRESS REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT ACTIVITY 

Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Internal 
Audit which examined the progress made between 7 January 
2019 and 4 March 2019, in relation to the completion of the 
internal audit plan of work for 2018/19.

The Governance and Audit Committee received updates on 
progress made against the annual internal audit plan.  The report 
formed part of the overall reporting requirements to assist the 
Council in discharging its responsibilities in relation to the internal 
audit activity.

The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards required the Chief 
Audit Executive to report to the Governance and Audit Committee 
the performance of internal audit relative to its agreed plan, 
including any significant risk exposures and control issues.  The 
frequency of reporting at South Holland was to each meeting.  To 
comply with the above the requirements, the report identified:

 Any significant changes to the approved Audit Plan;
 Progress made in delivering the agreed audits for the year;
 Any significant outcomes arising from those audits; and 
 Performance measures to date

The Committee was advised that details of progress made in 
delivering the agreed audit work, and the outcomes arising from 
the auditor’s work was detailed within the report.



- 34 -

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 
14 March 2019

During the period covered by the report, Internal Audit Services 
had issued four final reports – Building Control (Substantial 
Assurance); Procurement and Contract Management (Limited 
Assurance); GDPR Corporate Governance (Reasonable 
Assurance); and Leisure (Substantial Assurance).

Members considered the information, and the following issues 
were raised:

 Members requested some additional commentary on the 
progress of recommendations contained within the limited 
Procurement and Contract Management report for the next 
committee meeting.

AGREED:

That the report be noted.

44. FOLLOW UP REPORT ON INTERNAL AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Internal 
Audit which provided members with the position on the progress 
made by management in implementing agreed Internal Audit 
recommendations as at 28 February 2019.

In 2017/18, a total of 85 recommendations were raised by both 
internal audit providers.  Of those, 68 had been implemented by 
management, 14 were outstanding (9 urgent and 5 important).  A 
total of 3 recommendations (2 urgent and 1 important) were not 
yet due.  The management responses in relation to the 
outstanding urgent and important outstanding recommendations 
could be seen at Appendix 2 of the report.  In addition, 22 
advisory points were raised for CPBS audits and whilst they were 
not formal recommendations to be followed up, it was expected 
that they would be addressed in due course and that progress 
would be reviewed. 

Members were updated on progress with the limited and no 
assurance conclusions:

 The internal audit review of Asset Management concluded 
with a limited assurance, 4 recommendations including 3 of 
urgent priority remained overdue.

 The internal audit review of the Revenues Service concluded 
with a limited assurance and a total of 5 recommendations 
were raised, 4 of which were now complete and 1 urgent 



- 35 -

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 
14 March 2019

recommendation was now overdue.  The deadline had been 
further extended until 29 March 2019.

 The internal audit review of the Payroll service concluded in a 
limited assurance and a total of 7 recommendations were 
raised, 4 of which were now complete, 2 urgent 
recommendations were now overdue.  The deadline had been 
revised to 31 March 2019. 

 The internal audit review of the Accounts Receivable service 
concluded with no assurance and a total of 10 
recommendations were raised, 6 of them now confirmed as 
complete.  One urgent recommendation was not yet due, and 
2 urgent recommendations continued to be overdue.  One 
important recommendation remained overdue and further 
extensions had been agreed.

Members were reminded that a position statement on outstanding 
recommendations within Asset Management had been provided 
at the last meeting, and that more information would be provided 
at the next meeting.

With regard to the authorisation matrix, the Financial Control 
Manager reported that work on this outstanding recommendation 
was ongoing, and that the deadline had been extended a few 
times, due to  the nature of the matrix.  Officers were working 
hard to ensure this work progressed in line with the new deadline.  
She had very recently reviewed this, and very good progress was 
being made.  It was hoped to have this completed by 31 March 
2019.  She also advised that CPBS was looking at a new finance 
system with the requirement of having the matrix integrated within 
it, rather than controls being manually applied, as was currently 
the case

AGREED:

That the report be noted.

45. STRATEGIC AND ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20 

Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Internal 
Audit which provided an overview of the stages followed prior to 
the formulation of the Strategic Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20 to 
2021/22 and the Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2019/20.  The 
Annual Internal Audit Plan would serve as the work programme 
for the Council’s Internal Audit Services Contractor, TIAA Ltd.  It 
would also provide the basis for the Annual Audit Opinion on the 
overall adequacy and effectiveness of South Holland District 
Council’s framework of governance, risk management and 
control.



- 36 -

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 
14 March 2019

Details of the Annual Internal Audit Plan were detailed within 
Appendix 4 of the report.

AGREED:

That the Committee note and approve:

a) The Internal Audit Charter
b) The Internal Audit Strategy for 2019/20
c) The Strategic Internal Audit Plans  2019/20 to 2021/22; and
d) The Internal Audit Plan 2019/20

46. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2018/19 - ACCOUNTING POLICIES 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Director 
Commercialisation (S151) which asked the Committee to review 
and agree the Accounting Policies for inclusion in the Financial 
Statements 2018/19.

Within the Financial Statements, the Council disclosed the 
accounting policies it had applied to all material balances and 
transactions.  Unless there were major changes to accounting 
rules and regulations, accounting policies did not change 
significantly between years, which enabled the Statements to be 
comparable from one year to the next.

The report presented the proposed accounting policies to be 
adopted for the 2018/19 financial year.  The policies were 
prepared in line with CIPFA’s Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting 2018/19 (the Code).

It was good practice to consider and agree the accounting policies 
in advance of the production and approval of the draft accounts – 
this report would therefore become an annual review by the 
Governance and Audit Committee.

The majority of the accounting policies detailed within Appendix A 
to the report had not changed from 2017/18, and the main 
changes were detailed within section 1.5 of the report.

AGREED:

That the Accounting Policies for 2018/19, attached as Appendix A 
to the report, be agreed.



- 37 -

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE - 
14 March 2019

47. GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Manager – 
Governance (Deputy Monitoring Officer), which set out the Work 
Programme of the Governance and Audit Committee.

The schedule of meetings for 2019/20 was now available, and 
dates for future Governance and Audit Committee meetings had 
been added to the Work Programme.  Regular items had been 
transferred from the 2018/19 municipal year to the appropriate 
meeting dates for the new municipal year.  Contributors were 
requested to confirm that the reports, and the meeting dates on 
which there were to be reported, were correct.

With regard to the quarterly Local Government Audit Committee 
Briefings from Ernst and Young, not all reports tied in with the 
meeting schedule.  Where this was the case, it would be 
circulated to Committee members outside of the meeting.

AGREED:

That the report be noted.

48. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE 
URGENT. 

There were none.

(The meeting ended at 7.45 pm)

(End of minutes)


